

Nos. 06-1203, *et al.*
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**CITY OF FALL RIVER, MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**BETH G. PABELLA
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

DECEMBER 18, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
II. Events Leading To The Challenged Orders.....	6
A. Pre-Filing Procedures.....	6
B. Weaver’s Cove’s Application.....	7
1. Need For The Project.....	7
2. Alternative Sites.....	8
3. Project Safety.....	8
C. The Environmental Analysis.....	11
III. The Conditional Approval Orders.....	13
A. Need For The Project.....	14
B. Alternatives.....	15
C. Safety And Security.....	16
IV. The Motions To Reopen.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
V. The Orders On Motions To Reopen.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
II. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY CONDUCTED ITS ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS.....	25
A. The Project Purposes Were Appropriately Defined.....	26
B. No Potential Alternative Was Rejected Solely Because Its Projected In-Service Date Was Later Than Weaver’s Cove’s.....	33
C. The Commission Appropriately Conducted Its Dredging Analysis.....	35
D. The Geographic Scope Of The Commission’s Alternative Site Analysis Was Reasonable.....	37
E. The Commission’s Process For Analyzing Alternatives Was Reasonable And In Compliance With NEPA.....	38
F. The Commission Reasonably Determined That It Would Not Be Appropriate To Conduct A Programmatic Environmental Impact Analysis In The Circumstances Here.....	39
G. The Commission Did Not Defer Its Environmental Analysis To Market Forces.....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. FERC’S CONDITIONAL APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT PROPERLY ACCOUNTS FOR WILD AND SCENIC RIVERS ACT REQUIREMENTS.....	45
IV. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ACT PREMATURELY IN CONDITIONALLY APPROVING THE PROJECT OR INAPPROPRIATELY DELEGATE ITS RESPONSIBILITIES.....	48
V. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY CONSIDERED, AND PROVIDED FOR MITIGATION TO ADDRESS, ALL POTENTIAL RISKS.....	52
A. The Commission Properly Understood The Purpose Of, But Did Not Rely Solely On, Exclusion Zones To Protect The Public.....	52
B. The Commission Appropriately Applied Flammable Vapor Zone Regulations.....	54
C. The Commission Assured There Was Appropriate Mitigation To Address The Threat Of Accidental Or Intentional Breach.....	55
1. The Commission’s Analysis And Mitigation Measures.....	55
2. The Commission Findings Regarding The Clarke Report Were Reasonable.....	63
VI. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY CONSIDERED LOCAL AND REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PLANS AND THE SOCIOECONOMIC IMPACTS OF THE PROJECT.....	65
VII. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY APPLIED THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION’S REGULATIONS GOVERNING SITING OF PROPOSED LNG FACILITIES.....	66

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
VIII. THE COMMISSION APPROPRIATELY DETERMINED PETITIONERS HAD NOT DEMONSTRATED GOOD CAUSE TO REOPEN THE RECORD IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES HERE.....	68
IX. THERE IS NO JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE REMAINING MATTERS RAISED BY MR. MIOZZA.....	69
CONCLUSION.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>American Public Transit Association v. Goldschmidt</i> , 485 F. Supp 811 (D.D.C. 1980).....	44
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	71
<i>B&J Oil and Gas v. FERC</i> , 353 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	65
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	24, 43
<i>City of Grapevine v. Department of Transportation</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	27, 50
<i>City of Tenakee Springs v. Clough</i> , 915 F.2d 1308 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	43, 44
<i>Cooley v. FERC</i> , 843 F.2d 1464 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Department of Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	48
<i>Dubois v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1 st Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Foundation On Economic Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Fuel Safe Washington v. FERC</i> , 389 F.3d 1313 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	19, 24, 25, 27, 38, 70
<i>Humane Society of the U.S. v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>In re City of Fall River, et al. v. Department of Transportation</i> , No. 06-2310 (November 28, 2006).....	68
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	40
<i>Knott v. FERC</i> , 386 F.3d 368 (1 st Cir. 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Laflamme v. FERC</i> , 852 F.2d 389 (9 th Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. DOT</i> , 42 F.3d 517 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Londonderry Neighborhood Coalition v. FERC</i> , 273 F.3d 416 (1 st Cir. 2001).....	70
<i>Nat'l Committee for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13, 24, 27, 48
<i>National Wildlife Federation v. Benn</i> , 491 F. Supp 1234 (S.D. NY 1980).....	44
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1 st Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Panhandle Co. v. FPC</i> , 324 U.S. 635 (1945).....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane v. FERC</i> , 876 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	71
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	52
<i>Save Our Sebasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	71
<i>Sierra Club v. United States</i> , 23 F. Supp 2d 1132 (N.D. Ca. 1998).....	44
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 202 F.3d 392 (1 st Cir. 2000).....	2, 3
<i>Visiting Nurses Ass’n Gregoria Auffant v. Thompson</i> , 447 F.3d 68 (1 st Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Wabash Valley Power Association, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 268 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	70, 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>East Tennessee Natural Gas Company</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,255 (2003), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Nat'l Committee for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13, 48
<i>Georgia Strait Crossing Pipeline LP</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,190 (2003), <i>pet. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Fuel Safe Washington v. FERC</i> , 389 F.3d 1313 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Keyspan LNG, L.P.</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,028 (2005), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,054 (2006), <i>appeal pending</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 06-1097.....	17
<i>Liquefied Natural Gas Facilities: Reconsideration of Safety Standards for Siting, Design, and Construction</i> , 45 Fed. Reg. 57402 (Aug. 28, 1980).....	68
<i>Re: Petition for Rulemaking by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the State of Rhode Island</i> (No. PHMSA-2004-19208, Oct. 25, 2006).....	53, 68
<i>Weavers' Cove Energy, LLC</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,070 (2005), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2006).....	3, 5-7, 11-20, 25, 27-29, 31-36, 38-42, 47-53, 55- 59, 65, 67, 68, 71
<i>Weavers' Cove Energy, LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,058, <i>order on reh'g</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,041 (2006).....	4, 5, 18-22, 33, 34, 42, 43, 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Deepwater Port Act of 1974,	
33 U.S.C. § 1501 <i>et seq.</i>	41
Natural Gas Act	
Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	5-7, 16, 45, 48
Section 7(e), 15 U.S.C. § 717f(e).....	48
Section 19(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....	69
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	70
National Environmental Policy Act	
Section 102, 42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	25
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act,	
16 U.S.C. § 1278(b).....	45, 47
REGULATIONS:	
33 C.F.R. § 127.007.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1500 <i>et seq.</i>	25
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a).....	40
49 C.F.R. § 193.2057.....	10, 67
49 C.F.R. § 193.2059.....	10, 67
